
 
AGENDA 

 
ORMOND BEACH 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS  
 

 
March 6, 2013 
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 7:00 P.M. 

I. ROLL CALL 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
A. February 6, 2013 

III. NEW BUSINESS  

A. Case No. 13V-043:   272 Putnam Avenue, waterfront yard variance. 
This is a request from of Albert Jenkins, property owner, for a waterfront 
variance to allow the construction of a covered porch at 272 Putnam Avenue.  
The property at 272 Putnam Avenue is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium 
Density). Section 2-15.B.9.e of the Land Development Code requires a 30’ 
waterbody setback.  The applicant is requesting a waterbody setback of 15’ 
to construct a covered porch as part of a renovation of a single-family house, 
requiring a variance of 15’ to the required 30’ waterbody yard setback.   
 

B. Case No. 13V-045:   7 Oriole Circle A, rear and side yard variances. 
This is a request for a front yard variance submitted by Robert J. Conner, 
Conner Construction, LLC (applicant) on behalf of the property owners, 
Remy Longpre and Ginette Latulippe for a variance at 7 Oriole Circle A to 
construction an addition (11’ X 13’) and a carport within the required rear and 
side yard setback.  The property at 7 Oriole Circle A is zoned R-4 (Single-
Family Cluster and Townhouse). The applicant is requesting two variances:  
1. Rear Yard:  Section 2-17.B.9.b of the Land Development Code requires a 

20’ rear yard setback.  The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 
0’ to construct a room addition and carport, requiring a variance of 20’ to 
the required 20’ rear yard setback. 

2. Side Yard:  Section 2-17.B.9.c of the Land Development Code requires a 
20’ side yard setback.  The applicant is requesting a side yard setback of 
5’ to construct a room addition and carport, requiring a variance of 15’ to 
the required 20’ side yard setback. 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 

V. ADJOURNMENT  



Board of Adjustment Minutes  Page 1  
February 6, 2013 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

M I N U T E S  
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

February 6, 2012                                                                                      7:00 p.m. 

Commission Chambers 
22 South Beach Street 
Ormond Beach, Florida 

I. ROLL CALL 
Members Present Staff Present 
 
Tony Perricelli   Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 
Dennis McNamara Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney  
Jean Jenner    Meggan Znorowski, Minutes Technician 
Norman Lane     
Ryck Hundredmark  

 
II. ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

 
A. Election of Chairperson and Vice- Chair 

 
Mr. Jenner nominated Mr. McNamara for Chairperson. Mr. Hundredmark 
seconded the nomination.  Vote was called, and the nomination was unanimously 
approved. 
 
Mr. Lane nominated Mr. Perricelli for Vice-Chair. Mr. Hundredmark seconded the 
nomination. Vote was called, and the nomination was unanimously approved. 

 
B. Approval of the 2013 Rules of Procedures 

 
Mr. Jenner moved to approve the 2013 Rules of Procedure. Mr. Lane seconded the 
motion. Vote was called, and the motion was unanimously approved. 

 
C. Acceptance of 2013 BOAA Calendar 
 
Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the 2013 BOAA Calendar. Mr. Jenner 
seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was unanimously approved. 
 
III. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 
A. December 5, 2012 Minutes 

 
Mr. Lane moved to approve the December 5, 2012 Minutes as submitted.  Mr. 
Perricelli seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was unanimously 
approved. 
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IV. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. Case No. 13V-037: 1387 West Granada Boulevard, side yard and parking 

variances  
 

Mr. Steven Spraker, Senior Planner, Planning Department, City of Ormond Beach, stated 
this is an application for two variances at 1387 West Granada Boulevard.  Mr. Spraker 
explained the orientation, location, and configuration of the property. Mr. Spraker 
continued that the property has been on the market since 2000 and is an existing single 
family residence.  The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing structure and 
rebuild a structure that meets the Land Development Code and all improvements a 
commercial site would need.  Mr. Spraker explained that the site is challenging due to the 
small lot size in terms of the width and depth. Mr. Spraker stated the first request is to the 
side yard setback next to the Vinyard which is required to be 20’, the requested setback is 
10’ for a variance of 10’. Mr. Spraker explained the zoning district applied to this 
property envisions large parcels and not on a 110’ by 133’ wide lot. Mr. Spraker stated 
the second request is to waive 1 parking space; there are 9 shown in the site plan while 
the requirement of the Land Development Code is 10. Mr. Spraker explained the 
applicant is doing a good job of meeting the Green Belt buffer. Ms. Spraker continued 
that the project was required to have a community meeting, and only two people attended 
and neither raised any objection. Staff is recommending approval of both variances. 
 
Peter Solti, 44 Coquina Ridge Way, the contractor for the applicant stated they have 
attempted many configurations for this property and it was extremely difficult due to the 
size of the property. 
 
Mr. Perricelli asked what the use was going to be for the office. 
 
Mr. Solti responded it will be an office building, and at the present time a State Farm 
Insurance office. 
 
There was discussion about the parking arrangements and whether the additional parking 
place could be accommodated. 
 
There was discussion about the septic system and whether it would be a mound system or 
a flow system. 
 
Mr. Spraker explained that another space cannot be physically fit on the site with the site 
restraints, and the issues regarding the septic system will be worked through as the 
project proceeds through the site plan review. 
 
Mr. McNamara asked if there is currently a wall on the site. 
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Mr. Solti responded no, the 6’ high block wall will have to be constructed to separate the 
residential from commercial. 
 
Mr. Perricelli moved to approve the variance as submitted.  Mr. Hundredmark 
seconded the motion.  Vote was called, and the motion unanimously approved. 
 
 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 
V. ADJOURNMENT  
 
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:19 p.m. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 

______________________________  
Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Dennis McNamara, Chair 
 
Minutes prepared by Meggan Znorowski. 

 
Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal 

any decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at 
this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such 
purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 
made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented 
at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request.  Failure to be present 
or to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for 
any variance.  In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, 
by motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a 
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the 
applicant and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) 
minutes for members of organizations and other individual speakers.  Additional time 
shall be allowed to respond to questions from the board. 
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Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons 
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or 
any other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 
677-0311 for information regarding available aids and services. 
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: February 27, 2013 

SUBJECT: 272 Putnam Avenue 

APPLICANT: Albert Jenkins, property owner 

FILE NUMBER: V13-43 

PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request from of Albert Jenkins, property owner, for a waterfront variance to 
allow the construction of a covered porch at 272 Putnam Avenue.  The property at 272 
Putnam Avenue is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density). Section 2-15.B.9.e of 
the Land Development Code requires a 30’ waterbody setback.  The applicant is 
requesting a waterbody setback of 15’ to construct a covered porch as part of a 
renovation of a single-family house, requiring a variance of 15’ to the required 30’ 
waterbody yard setback.   
 
BACKGROUND:  
The subject property currently has a single-family residence that was constructed in 
1964, per the Volusia County Property Appraiser website.  The property owner is in 
process of a major redevelopment of the existing structure that involves the demolition 
of the majority of the house structure and is in the process of re-constructing the house.  
A permit was issued on February 1, 2013 for the re-construction of the house structure.  
The project was granted an administrative variance of 2.5’ or 10% of the required front 
yard setback of 25’ in order to construct a garage at a setback of 22.5’.  The permit that 
was issued on February 1st shows the area that is subject to this variance as an open 
deck.  The applicant is seeking a covered porch that is consistent with the reminder of 
the re-construction that is currently underway.   
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the City’s Official 
Zoning Map. The surrounding uses are as follows: 
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  Site aerial: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Picture of house prior to re-construction: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Current Land Uses Future Land Use Designation Zoning 

North Single-Family 
residences 

“Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family 
Medium Density) 

South Single-Family 
residences 

“Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family 
Medium Density) 

East Single-Family 
residences 

“Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family 
Medium Density) 

West Single-Family 
residences 

“Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family 
Medium Density) 

 

 

272 Putnam 
Avenue 
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Proposed house: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ANALYSIS: 
The property at 272 Putnam Avenue is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density). 
Section 2-15.B.9.e of the Land Development Code requires a 30’ waterbody setback.  
The applicant is requesting a waterbody setback of 15’ to construct a covered porch as 
part of a renovation of a single-family house, requiring a variance of 15’ to the required 
30’ waterbody yard setback.  The typical side interior setback is a minimum of 8’, 
totaling 20’ between the two side yards.  
 
The purpose of the waterfront setbacks is to preserve view corridors of the waterfront 
for abutting property owners.  The subject property is unique based on the location of 
the canal along the rear and side property lines.  The lots that abut the side yard of 272 
Putnam Avenue front on North Yonge Street and have their rear yards abutting the 
canal.  The applicant’s request would not impact the view corridors of any lot owner to 
the canal.  The applicant has also provided signatures of no objection from the abutting 
property owners. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Canal wraps 
around subject 
property.  Note 
that abutting 
lots have the 
canal as part 
of their rear 
yard. 

SITE

Covered porch 
in the side 
waterfront yard 
requires a 15’ 
variance. 
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CONCLUSION:   
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

Variance 1:  Potential Alternatives, Side Yard Setback Encroachment: 
1. Grant the applicant’s request for a 15' variance for the covered porch with a 

resulting 15’ setback from the required 30’ waterfront yard setback.   
2. Deny the request and require a 30’ waterfront yard setback for the proposed 

building. 
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance application: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Argument for the variance:   The property has two special conditions.  The first 
special condition is the location of the 1964 structure.  The location of the 
structure has created the need for the variance.  The second special condition is 
the location of the canal along the rear and side property line.  A majority of lots 
along Putnam Avenue have the canal located only along the rear lot line.  The 
canal encompasses a portion of the subject property’s rear and side lot lines. 
Argument against the variance:   None.      

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Argument for the variance:   The special conditions and circumstances are not 
the actions of the applicant.  The applicant recently purchased the property in 
2012. 
Argument against the variance:   None.  The special conditions and 
circumstances are not the actions of the applicant.   

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
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Argument for the variance:   The application seeks to allow a covered porch 
rather than an open deck.  Literal application of the waterfront building setback 
would create a hardship on the applicant and deprive them from a reasonable 
use of the property. 
Argument against the variance:   One could argue that an open deck is 
reasonable use of the yard and that the waterfront setback should be applied.   

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Argument for the variance:  Staff and the applicant have analyzed several 
development scenarios and the proposed design is the best design to minimized 
variances and make reasonable use of the property.  There are no other practical 
alternatives.      
Argument against the variance:   None.  There is no alternatives for locating a 
covered porch in the waterfront yard.   

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Argument for the variance:  The variance is not sought solely to reduce the cost 
of the construction of the project.          
Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance is not sought to reduce the 
construction cost of the project.       

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Argument for the variance:  The request will not increase congestion, fire danger 
or public hazards.          
Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance will not create any hazards 
to the public.       

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Argument for the variance:  The previous home was constructed in 1964 and the 
property owner is performing a substantial redevelopment.  Given the location of 
the existing house walls, there was not an opportunity to relocate the structure 
further from the waterfront setback.  The canal itself acts a visual buffer to the 
lots abutting the side yard.  The requested variance will not substantially diminish 
property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the 
site.  The applicant has provided signatures from all the abutting property owners 
and there have been no objections to the variance request. 
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Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance will not diminish property 
values or negatively impact adjoining properties.   

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 
Argument for the variance:  The purpose of the variance process is to confer 
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or 
unique circumstance for their property. Staff believes that this request is 
appropriate based on the existing developed site. 
Argument against the variance:   None.  The proposed redevelopment is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code.         

RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE a setback of 
15’ to construct a covered porch as part of a renovation of a single-family house, 
requiring a variance of 15’ to the required 30’ waterbody yard setback. 
 
 



Exhibit A 
 

Variance Exhibit 
 
 





Exhibit B 
 
 

• Maps and Pictures 
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Exhibit C 
 

Applicant Provided 
Information 

 
 
 





















 

House structure, prior to re‐construction
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: February 27, 2013 

SUBJECT: 7 Oriole Circle A 
APPLICANT: Robert J. Conner, Conner Construction, LLC. (applicant) 

on behalf of the property owners, Remy Longpre and 
Ginette Latulippe 

FILE NUMBER: 13-45 
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request for a front yard variance submitted by Robert J. Conner, Conner 
Construction, LLC (applicant) on behalf of the property owners, Remy Longpre and 
Ginette Latulippe for a variance at 7 Oriole Circle A to construction an addition (11’ X 
13’) and a carport within the required rear and side yard setback.  The property at 7 
Oriole Circle A is zoned R-4 (Single-Family Cluster and Townhouse). The applicant is 
requesting two variances:  

1. Rear Yard:  Section 2-17.B.9.b of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ 
rear yard setback.  The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 0’ to 
construct a room addition and carport, requiring a variance of 20’ to the required 
20’ rear yard setback. 

2. Side Yard:  Section 2-17.B.9.c of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ 
side yard setback.  The applicant is requesting a side yard setback of 5’ to 
construct a room addition and carport, requiring a variance of 15’ to the required 
20’ side yard setback. 

 
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Medium Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land 
Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-4 (Single Family Medium Residential) on the City’s 
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM 
designation and zoning district.   
The subject property is located within Ocean Village Villas which was originally 
constructed in 1948.  In the late 1980’s and early 1990’s the Ocean Villas Village 
entered into a Development Agreement (Resolution 89-70) with the City and began the 
process of platting the existing structures into single family, duplexes, triplexes, and 4-
plexes.  The existing structures were typically between 400 to 700 square feet and were 
previously used as vacation cottages.   
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The Ocean Village Villas Development Agreement did not provide any modifications to 
the R-4 zoning setbacks.  Beginning in 1992, there was a realization that the existing 
structures did not comply with R-4 zoning setbacks and that renovation, expansion, and 
repair of the existing structures would have setback conflicts (see Exhibit B).  City staff 
had various correspondences with the Ocean Village Villas Homeowners Association 
and in 1999 encouraged the amendment of the 1989 Development Order.  In 2000, the 
Planning Director stated that City staff would support setbacks of 15’ for the rear yard 
and 7’ for the side yards.  Staff has met with the Ocean Village Villas Homeowners 
Association who are attempting to work toward a solution for the setbacks but require 
approval of the individual property owners of the project.  There has been no 
Development Order amendment and property owners seeking expansions and 
renovations have done so through the variance process. 
 
Table 1: Site Aerial 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Table 2:  Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Triplex 
“Medium Density 

Residential” 
R-4 (Single Family 

Medium Residential) 

South Duplex 
“Medium Density 

Residential” 
R-4 (Single Family 

Medium Residential) 

East Triplex 
“Medium Density 

Residential” 
R-4 (Single Family 

Medium Residential) 

West Triplex 
“Medium Density 

Residential” 
R-4 (Single Family 

Medium Residential) 

 

A B 

 

Unit A 
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ANALYSIS: 
The subject property is part of a three unit triplex.  Unit A faces Oriole Circle and unit B 
is located behind unit A, sharing a common wall.  Unit B adjoins unit C to the south 
property line.  There is a 10’ by 10’ common area located where units A and B adjoin.   
There is a large grass area behind the triplex that is used for common area, stormwater 
and utilities.    The Volusia County Property Appraiser shows that the building at 7 
Oriole Circle A has 504 square feet and a 240 square foot Florida room.  The proposed 
room addition is 13’ by 11’ or 143 square feet and the carport is 12' by 20' or 240 square 
feet.   
CONCLUSION:   
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

REAR YARD SETBACK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area 

standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.   
Argument for the variance:  The R-4 zoning classification requires a minimum lot 
area of 15,000 square feet for triplexes.  The property for all three units is 
approximately 9,393 square feet and does not meet the lot standards.  The lack 

The proposed room addition encroaches 
20' into the required 20' rear yard setback, 
with the addition located on the property 
line, similar to the existing triplex. The 
resulting rear yard setback would be 0’. The 
carport addition is located 11' from the rear 
property line, requiring a 9' rear yard 
variance from the required 20'. The 
resulting rear yard setback would be 9’  
The Board must consider the following 
criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development 
Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure.  



Board of Adjustments and Appeals February 27, 2013 
7 Oriole Circle A Page 4 

[7 Oriole Circle A, BOAA Staff Report.docx] 

of lot area further demonstrates that the redevelopment of this area did not 
consider the zoning designation and required setbacks.          
Argument against the variance:  One could argue since the minimum lot area is 
not met, no variances should be granted. It is important to view the entire history 
of this development and acknowledge that the existing setback standards are not 
appropriate for the built structures and the variance process is the only method to 
allow redevelopment and modernization.                                               

2. There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in 
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.   
Argument for the variance:  There is no other practical alternative for the 
construction of building addition and carport at 7 Oriole Circle A.   The existing 
building configuration and the R-4 zoning district dimensions limit the ability to 
expand and meet the required setbacks.         
Argument against the variance:  None.  Given the established lot lines, there is 
no ability to add addition building square footage. 

3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure 
and surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, 
conditional use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the 
structure is located.   
Argument for the variance:  The existing triplex residential use is a permitted use 
in the R-4 zoning district and is consistent with the purpose of this zoning district.     
Argument against the variance:  None.                           

4. The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or 
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.    
Argument for the variance:  The proposed addition will be in line with the existing 
structure at 7 Oriole Circle B and will not block any view corridors.      
Argument against the variance:  None.                           

5. The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.   
Argument for the variance:  The request is in scale with the adjacent structures 
and will be a one-story structure.  The request is an investment into the Ocean 
Village Villas area.  The Ocean Village Villas has architectural controls separate 
of the City Land Development Code that have approved the request and will 
ensure consistency of the proposed addition and carport.  The proposed addition 
will make the existing unit more functional for the property owners. 
Argument against the variance:  None.                           

6. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting 
views or increasing light and/or noise.   
Argument for the variance:  The proposed room addition will not impact adjacent 
properties by limiting view or increasing light or noise.   
Argument against the variance:  None.                           
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SIDE YARD SETBACK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area 

standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.   
Argument for the variance:  The R-4 zoning classification requires a minimum lot 
area of 15,000 square feet for triplexes.  The property for all three units is 
approximately 9,800 square feet and does not meet the lot standards.  The lack 
of lot area further demonstrates that the redevelopment of this area did not 
consider the zoning designation and required setbacks.          
Argument against the variance:  One could argue since the minimum lot area is 
not met, no variances should be granted. It is important to view the entire history 
of this development and acknowledge that the existing setback standards are not 
appropriate for the built structures and the variance process is the only method to 
allow redevelopment and modernization.                                              

2. There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in 
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.   
Argument for the variance:  There is no other practical alternative for the 
construction of the building addition and carport at 7 Oriole Circle A.   The 
existing building configuration and the R-4 zoning district dimensions limit the 
ability to expand and meet the required setbacks.         
Argument against the variance:  None.  Given the established lot lines, there is 
no ability to add addition building square footage. 

3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure 
and surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, 
conditional use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the 
structure is located.   
Argument for the variance:  The existing triplex residential use is a permitted use 
in the R-4 zoning district and is consistent with the purpose of this zoning district.     
Argument against the variance:  None.                           

The proposed room addition encroaches 
15' into the required 20' side yard setback. 
The resulting side yard setback would be 5’.  
The carport addition is located 5' from the 
side property line, requiring a 15' side yard 
variance from the required 20'.  The 
resulting side yard setback would be 5’.  
The Board must consider the following 
criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development 
Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure.  
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4. The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or 
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.    
Argument for the variance:  The proposed building addition and carport will be in 
line with the existing structure at 7 Oriole Circle B and will not block any view 
corridors.      
Argument against the variance:  None.                           

5. The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.   
Argument for the variance:  The request is in scale with the adjacent structures 
and will be a one-story structure.  The request is an investment into the Ocean 
Village Villas area.  The Ocean Village Villas has architectural controls separate 
of the City Land Development Code that have approved the request and will 
ensure consistency of the proposed addition and carport.   The proposed addition 
will make the existing unit more functional for the property owners. 
Argument against the variance:  None.                           

a. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting 
views or increasing light and/or noise.   
Argument for the variance:  The proposed carport will not impact adjacent 
properties by limiting view or increasing light or noise.   
Argument against the variance:  None.                           

RECOMMENDATION: City Planning staff has, over time, indicated an acknowledgment 
that the R-4 zoning district setbacks are mis-applied to the Ocean Village Villas 
development and the Development Order should be amended.  Beginning in 2000, the 
City Planning Director stated a willingness to amend the project setbacks.  Staff 
believes that the variance allows the redevelopment, modernization, and is a necessary 
investment to maintain properties within the Ocean Village Villas.  

It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals APPROVE the following 
variances for a room addition and carport: 

1. Rear Yard:  Section 2-17.B.9.b of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ 
rear yard setback.  The applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 0’ to 
construct a room addition and carport, requiring a variance of 20’ to the required 
20’ rear yard setback.   

 
2. Side Yard:  Section 2-17.B.9.c of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ side 

yard setback.  The applicant is requesting a side yard setback of 5’ to construct a 
room addition and carport, requiring a variance of 15’ to the required 20’ side 
yard setback. 
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